505354860 03/01/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5401647

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ			
Name			Execution Date	
BSP AGENCY, LLC			02/28/2019	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA			
Name:	KEYME	KEYME, INC.		
Street Address:	45-50 3	45-50 30TH STREET		
Internal Address:	7TH FL	7TH FLOOR		
City:	LONG ISLAND CITY			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	11101			
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 16	6		
Property Type		Number	7	
Patent Number:	8	3626331		
Patent Number:		3682468	1	
Application Number:		14792319		
Application Number:		15273347		
Application Number:		14747377		
Application Number:		15268405		
Application Number:		15294365		
PCT Number:	1	US2013020231		

••	
PCT Number:	US2013020231
Application Number:	61582990
Application Number:	61602456
Application Number:	61656832
Application Number:	61683794
Application Number:	61691396
Application Number:	14169981
Application Number:	61947295
Application Number:	62020909

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (202)842-7899

 Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

 PATENT

505354860

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.				
Phone:	2028427800			
Email:	khodgson@cooley.com			
Correspondent Name:	COOLEY LLP			
Address Line 1:	1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, NW			
Address Line 2:	SUITE 700			
Address Line 4:	WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KASSITY MAI		
SIGNATURE:		/Kassity Mai/		
DATE SIGNED:		03/01/2019		
Total Attachments: 4				
source=BSP Release#page1.tif				
source=BSP Release#page2.tif				
source=BSP Release#page3.tif				
source=BSP Release#page4.tif				

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of February 28, 2019 in favor of KeyMe, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), by BSP Agency, LLC, in its capacity as Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Agent are party to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of December 1, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement), pursuant to which Grantor granted to Bank a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter arising or acquired (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

(i) each Patent and Patent application of Grantor, including, without limitation, each Patent and Patent application described on <u>Schedule A</u>;

(ii) all claims by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or Patent application, including, without limitation, any Patent or Patent application listed on <u>Schedule A</u>; and

(iii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, Agent's lien and security interest in the Patent Collateral was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 1, 2016 at Reel/Frame 040483/0572; and

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate, cancel and release all liens and security interests it has in and to the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and conveys all liens and security interests it has in and to the Patent Collateral to Grantor.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

* * * * *

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

BSP AGENCY, LLC

By: Benefit Street Partners L.L.C., its sole Member

2- hril By:

Name: Ira Wishe Title: Chief Operating Officer, Private Debt

Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents

PATENT REEL: 048485 FRAME: 0635

SCHEDULE A

Patents and Patent applications

Grantor	Country	Patent	Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Managing Key Information	8,626,331	1/4/2013
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	8,682,468	1/4/2013
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Transponder Keys and Managing Key Information Thereof	14/792,319	7/6/2015
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	15/273,347	9/22/2016
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	14/747,377	6/23/2015
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Maintaining a Kiosk that Scans and/or Duplicates Keys	15/268,405	9/16/2016
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Maintaining a Kiosk that Scans and/or Duplicates Keys	15/294,365	10/14/2016
Keyme, Inc.	Patent Cooperation Treaty	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	PCT/US13/20231	1/4/2013
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	61/582,990	1/4/2012

Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Transponder Keys and Managing Key Information Thereof	61/602,456	2/23/2012
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	61/656,832	6/7/2012
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	61/683,794	8/16/2012
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	61/691,396	8/21/2012
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Keys	14/169,981	1/31/2014
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Methods, Systems, and Media for Assisting a Consumer in Identifying an Unknown Commodity Product	61/947,295	3/3/2014
Keyme, Inc.	United States	Systems and Methods for Duplicating Transponder Keys and Managing Key Information Thereof	62/020,909	7/3/2014